



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BNG.14/2020

Appellant : Sri Idrish Ali

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Bhandara GP

Date of hearing : 19.01.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 19.01.2022

The appellant Sri Idrish Ali is present.

Smti. Manjusree Ghosh, Block Dev. Officer, Manikpur Dev. Block, Sri Rajkumar Das, Secretary, Bhandara GP and Sri Omar Ali, i/c GRS, Bhandara GP are present.

The BDO submits orally that she has joined as BDO of Manikpur Dev. Block in the last part of November, 2021only, and on receipt of the notice from the Commission she has gone through the case record and all the sought for informations are prepared and she has already directed the Secretary of Bhandara GP to furnish it to the appellant. The Secretary of Bhandara GP submits orally that he tried to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant which he denied to receive. It is also informed that copies of the informations/documents are brought today and he desires to hand it over to the appellant and the same has been handed over to the appellant during the course of hearing. The appellant receives the informations and submits orally that he will verify the informations and inform the BDO of Manikpur Dev. Block if any informations is unsatisfactory. The SPIO of Bhandara GP is directed to furnish further informations if the appellant informs about the same and it is related to the original petition dated 05.02.2020.

With the above directions, the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 22.06.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/BNG.14/2020

Dtd.19.01.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The BDO, Manikpur Dev. Block, Dist.- Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783 392 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Secretary, Bhandara GP under BDO, Manikpur Dev. Block, Dist.-Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783 392 for information and necessary action.
- 3. First Appellate Authority/Bongaigaon Zilla Parishad, Dist.- Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin-783 380 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Idrish Ali, S/o- Lt. Ennas Ali, Vill- No. 3 Bhandara, PO- Bhandara Bazar, Dist.- Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783 390 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission